REMOVABLE
BATH/WHIRLPOOL APRON
K-1234, K-1284

KOHLER.

INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE YOU BEGIN

INTRODUCTION

Please read these instructions carefully to familiarize
yourself with the required tools, materials, and installation
sequences. Follow the sections that pertain to your
particular installation. This will help you avoid costly
mistakes. In addition to proper installation, read all
operating and safety instructions.

All information in these instructions is based upon the
latest product information available at the time of
publication. Kohler Co. reserves the right to make
changes in product characteristics, packaging, or
availability at any time without notice.

These instructions contain important care, cleaning, and
warranty information - please leave these instructions
for the consumer.

TOOLS AND MATERIALS REQUIRED

e Square
e Screwdrivers
e Pencil

e Measuring tape
e Shimming material (as needed)

PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS

The apron must be installed before the finish floor and wall
materials are installed.

This apron system is designed to have the finish wall
materials (1-1/2” (3.8cm) max.) go over the apron
columns. It is also designed to have the finish floor
materials (2” (5cm) max.) butt up against the channel.

The apron can be used as access to the whirlpool pump
and controls, when applicable. Additional access,
however, may make servicing of the pump and controls
easier.

NOTE: Before installing the apron, fill the bath with water
and test the drain system for leakage. If applicable, test
the whirlpool system for leakage and proper operation.
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INSTALLATION

INSTALL THE BATH/WHIRLPOOL 2x4 Stud 2x4 Stud

Install bath/whirlpool according to the instructions \
included with the product.

Make sure 2x4 studs are located at front corners of bath.
These will be required when installing the apron.

INSTALL THE APRON

The apron ships assembled. Remove the apron panel
from the apron frame and set the panel aside before
beginning the installation.

Insert bottom of apron frame under rim of bath/whirlpool. Bath Rim
Center and push apron frame up until it contacts /
underside of bath rim. Apron Frame
Push
frame
up
Subfloor

Thread one wingnut onto the carriage bolt and add one flat
washer (See Detail). Insert this assembly from the rear of
the apron frame into the hole in the upper center of the
apron frame. Add the second flat washer and wingnut,
leaving them loose at this time.

Wingnut Bath

\

Carriage
Bolt

Apron
Frame
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Square frame to rim of bath/whirlpool.

Secure sides of apron frame to studs with screws
provided. Shim if necessary to fill any gap.

Secure bottom of apron frame to subfloor with screws or
floor anchors. Shim if necessary to fill any gap.

Thread the carriage bolt out until it makes contact with the
bath. Then secure by tightening the two wingnuts.

Apron Frame

Square Carriage Bolt

Bath

/

Shim (if necessar
/ ( y)

Subfloor

Stud

Install apron panel by centering on apron frame. Insert
upper edge under bath rim. Press panel onto frame so
each of the fasteners located on the backside are
engaged.

Fastener

Apron
Frame

Install wall covering and flooring. Maximum wall thickness
is 1-1/2” (3.8cm). Maximum floor thickness is 2” (5cm).

Vi

REMOVE THE APRON

When servicing the unit, pry bottom of panel gently using
a flat-blade screwdriver.

~

Apron Panel
Screwdriver -
%
\

Apron Frame

Kohler Co., Kohler, Wl U.S.A.
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IMPORTANT CONSUMER INFORMATION

CARE AND CLEANING

Do not use abrasive cleansers or solvents on acrylic
products.

Wipe out your acrylic fixture with a soft cloth after each
use to prevent a build-up of soap and scum. If the surface
gets excessively dirty you can use a general purpose
cleaner such as: Cinch®, Glass Plus®, 409® All Purpose,
Dow Soap Scum and Mildew Remover, Scrub Free®
Mildew Remover, Mr. Clean® Lemon Fresh, or Fantastik®.
You can also use an automotive-type polishing
compound, followed by an application of good-quality
paste wax.

Avoid cleaning products that contain the following
chemicals, as they will damage the finish of your acrylic
fixture: acetone, ethyl alcohol, amyl or ethyl acetate,
sodium hypochlorite, toluene, or phenol.

Extreme heat such as that generated by cigarettes or
portable heaters can damage acrylic surfaces; do not use
such items near your fixture.

CALLUS FOR HELP

Here’s what you need to do if you require service:

First review the installation instructions to ensure correct installation. For additional assistance in the USA, call our
Customer Service Department for direct help. You may also contact us at our web site listed below.

Call 1-800-4-KOHLER within the U.S.
Call 001-877-680-1310 within Mexico
Call 1-800-964-5590 within Canada

THEROLDLOOK
C'KOHLER.

kohler.com
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KOHLER.

INSTRUCCIONES
DE INSTALACION

PLATAFORMA REMOVIBLE
DE BANERA/BANERA

DE HIDROMASAJE

K-1234, K-1284

ANTES DE COMENZAR

INTRODUCCION

Lea estas instrucciones atentamente para familiarizarse
con las herramientas requeridas, los materiales y la
secuencia de instalacion. Siga las secciones
correspondientes a su instalacion particular. Esto le
ayudara a evitar errores costosos. Para una buena
instalacion, lea todas las instrucciones de funcionamiento
y de seguridad.

Toda la informacién contenida en estas instrucciones
esta basada en la mas reciente informacion disponible al
momento de su publicacién. Kohler Co. se reserva el
derecho de efectuar cambios en las caracteristicas del
producto, empaque o disponibilidad en cualquier
momento, Sin previo aviso.

Estas instrucciones contienen informacion importante
sobre el cuidado, limpieza y garantia - guarde las
instrucciones para el cliente.

HERRAMIENTAS Y MATERIALES
REQUERIDOS

e Escuadra

e Destornilladores

e Léapiz

e Cinta métrica

e Material de acufiar (de ser necesario)

REQUISITOS DEL PRODUCTO

La plataforma debe instalarse antes de instalar el piso
acabado y los materiales de la pared.

Este sistema de plataforma esta disefiado para que los
materiales de la pared acabada sobresalgan de las
columnas de la plataforma (1-1/2" max. (3,8cm maximo)).
También estd disefiado para que el piso acabado se
apoye contra el canal (2” max. (5cm)).

La plataforma puede emplearse para tener acceso a la
bomba y a los controles de la bafiera de hidromasaje,
cuando sea pertinente. Sin embargo, el acceso adicional
puede facilitar el servicio de la bomba y los controles.

NOTA: Antes de instalar la plataforma, llene la bafiera de
agua y verifique que no haya fugas. De ser el caso,
pruebe el sistema de la bafiera para verificar que no haya
fugas y que el funcionamiento sea apropiado.

Kohler Co., Kohler, Wl U.S.A.
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INSTALACION

INSTALE LA BANERA/BANERA DE Travesafios Travesafios
HIDROMASAJE  de 2x4 de 2x4

Instale la bafiera/bafiera de hisromasaje siguiendo las
instrucciones incluidas con el producto.

Verifigue que haya travesafios de 2x4 en las esquinas
frontales de la bafiera. Los mismos seran necesarios al
instalar la plataforma.

INSTALE LA PLATAFORMA

La plataforma se transporta ensamblada. Remueva el
panel de la plataforma y hagalo a un lado antes de iniciar
la instalacion.

Estructura de
" la plataforma

~
Panel de la
plataforma
Inserte la parte inferior de la plataforma debajo del borde Reborde
de la bafiera/bafiera de hidromasaje. / de bafiera
Centre y presione la plataforma hacia arriba hasta que Estructura de
entre en contacto con la parte inferior del borde de la la plataforma .

bafiera.

marco hacia

Presione el N
arriba

Subpiso

Enrosque una tuerca de mariposa sobre el tornillo de
carruaje y coloque una arandela plana (véase grafico).
Inserte el montaje desde la parte posterior de la
estructura de la plataforma en el hueco central superior
de la estructura de la plataforma. Enrosque la segunda
arandela plana y tuerca de mariposa, sin asegurar por
completo.

Bariera
Tuerca de
mariposa

Arandela
plana

|

Estructura de L Tornillo de
la plataforma L carruaje
>
[
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Cuadre el marco en el borde de la bafera/banera del
hidromasaje.

Fije los lados de la estructura de la plataforma a los
travesafios, con los tornillos incluidos. Utilice cufias de
ser necesario para eliminar los vacios.

Fije la base de la plataforma al subpiso con tornillos o con
sujetadores. Utilice cufias de ser necesario para eliminar
los vacios.

Enrosque el tornillo de carruaje hasta que toque la
bafiera. Luego, fije las dos tuercas de mariposa.

Escuadra

Estructura de Il
la plataforma N

|
\

Tornillo de carruaje

Bariera
/

Utilice cufias (de
" ser necesario)

Subpiso

P
i

T i)

G/ )

e Perno

Instale el panel de la plataforma en el centro de la
estructura. Inserte el borde superior debajo del borde de
la bafiera. Presione el panel sobre la estructura, de
manera que cada uno de los sujetadores de atras se
ajuste en su lugar.

Sujetador

Estructura
de la
Panel de la plataforma
plataforma
Instale el material de la pared acabaday el piso acabado.
El grosor maximo de la pared es de 1-1/2" (3,8cm). El
grosor maximo del piso es de 2" (5cm).
0
REMUEVA LA PLATAFORMA
Cuando realice el mantenimiento de la unidad, abra el
panel con un destornillador plano.
Panel de la

Destornillador

plataforma

N
\
™~ Estructura de

la plataforma

Kohler Co., Kohler, Wl U.S.A.
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INFORMACION IMPORTANTE PARA EL CONSUMIDOR

CUIDADO Y LIMPIEZA

No utilice limpiadores abrasivos ni disolventes en los
productos de acrilico.

Limpie su accesorio de acrilico con un pafio suave
después de cada uso para impedir la acumulacion de
jabon y espuma. Si la superficie se ensucia con
frecuencia, se puede utilizar un limpiador de uso general,
tal como: Cinch®, Glass Plus® limpiador para vidrios,
409@ para todo uso, Dow removedor de espumay moho,
Scrub Free® removedor de moho, Mr. Clean® Lemon
Fresh o Fantastik®. También puede utilizar pulitura para
autos, seguida de una aplicacion de cera en pasta de
buena calidad.

Evite el uso de productos que contienen los siguientes
quimicos, pues pueden dafiar el acabado de su accesorio
de acrilico: acetona, alcohol etilico, amilo o acetato de
etilo, hipoclorito de sodio, tolueno y fenol.

El calor extremo, tal como el generado por cigarrillos o
calentadores portatiles, puede dafiar las superficies de
acrilico; evite el uso de estos productos cerca de su
accesorio.

PARA ASISTENCIA

Siga los siguientes pasos al solicitar servicio:

Primero, revise las instrucciones para asegurarse de haber realizado la instalacion correcta. Si no logra solucionar el
problema, llame al Departamento de Atencion al Cliente para obtener asistencia directa. También puede localizarnos

en la pagina web escrita abajo.

Llame al 1-800-4-KOHLER (En los Estados Unidos)
Llame al 001-877-680-1310 (En México)
Llame al 1-800-964-5590 (En Canada)

THEROLDIOOK
C'KOHLER.

kohler.com
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KOHLER.

NOTICE
D’INSTALLATION

BANDEAU AMOVIBLE DE BAIGNOIRE/
BAIGNOIRE D’'HYDROMASSAGE

K-1234, K-1284

AVANT DE COMMENCER

INTRODUCTION

Veuillez lire avec attention cette notice pour connaitre les
outils et matériaux requis, ainsi que les étapes
d’installation. Suivez les étapes qui s'appliquent
particulierementavotre installation. Cecivous évitera des
erreures codlteuses. Outre les conseils d'installation
appropriée, lisez toutes les instructions d'utilisation et de
sécurité.

Tous les renseignements contenus dans ces instructions
proviennent des plus récentes données disponibles sur
les produits au moment d’aller sous presse. La société
Kohler se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications
aux caractéristiques, conditionnement et disponibilité des
produits en tout temps et sans avis.

Cette notice contient des renseignements importants sur
I'entretien, le nettoyage et la garantie. Veuillez donner
cette notice au consommateur.

OUTILS ET MATERIAUX REQUIS

« Equerre
e Tournevis
e Crayon

¢ Ruban a mesurer
e Cales (au besoin)

CONDITIONS DU PRODUIT

Le bandeau doit étre installé avant d'installer le plancher
fini et le matériau du mur.

Ce bandeau est concu de fagon que le mur fini se termine
contre les supports verticaux de bandeau (1-1/2 po
(3,8cm) max.). Le revétement de sol (2 po (5cm) max.)
peut également se terminer contre la plaquette de
bandeau.

Le bandeau peut étre utilisé pour réaliser un acces a la
pompe et aux systémes de commande de la baignoire
d’hydromassage, le cas échéant. Néanmoins, tout acces
additionnel facilitera I'entretien de la pompe et des
systemes de commande.

REMARQUE : Avant d’installer le bandeau, remplir la
baignoire d’eau et contrler I'absence de fuites de
'évacuation. Le cas échéant, controler I'absence de
fuites et le bon fonctionnement du systeme de baignoire
d’hydromassage.

Kohler Co., Kohler, Wl U.S.A.
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INSTALLATION

INSTALLER LA BAIGNOIRE / BAIGNOIRE
D’HYDROMASSAGE

Installer la baignoire / baignoire d’hydromassage selon
les instructions qui accompagnent le produit.

S’assurer que les montants de 2x4 soient situés aux coins
avant de la baignoire. Ces derniers seront nécessaires a
la pose du bandeau.

Montants
" de 2x4

Montants
de 2x4 \

INSTALLER LE BANDEAU

Le bandeau est expédié assemblé. Séparer le panneau
de bandeau de 'ossature de bandeau et le mettre de coté
avant de commencer l'installation.

~

Panneau de
bandeau

Ossature de
" bandeau

Glisser le bas de la structure de bandeau sous le rebord Rebord de la
de baignoire/hydromassage. / baignoire
Centrer puis repousser 'ossature de bandeau au contact Ossature de
du dessous de rebord de baignoire. bandeau

Repousser

la structure

vers le haut

Plancher

Visser un écrou papillon et une rondelle plate surle boulon
de carrosserie (voir le détail). Insérer I'ensemble par
I'arriere de I'ossature de bandeau, dans I'orifice supérieur Ecrou Baianoi
au centre de la structure de bandeau. Visser une autre papillon - maignotre

rondelle plate avec un écrou papillon, sans serrer
complétement.

Rondelle
plate

Ossature

de bandeau

N

\

Boulon de
carrosserie
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Mettre la structure d’équerre par rapport au rebord de la
baignoire/hydromassage.

Fixer les cotés de la structure de bandeau aux montants
a l'aide des vis incluses. Placer de cales au besoin.

Fixer la partie inférieure de la structure de bandeau au
support de revétement de sol a I'aide de vis ou d’ancrages
de plancher. Placer de cales au besoin.

Visser le boulon de carrosserie jusqu’au contact de la
baignoire. Visser ensuite les deux écrous papillon.

Equerre

Ossature de
bandeau

Boulon de carrosserie

Baignoire
/

Ajouter des cales
1 _~au besoin

Plancher

N

Tige de
fixation
Centrer le panneau de bandeau par rapport a la structure
de bandeau. Insérer le bord supérieur au-dessous du
rebord de baignoire. Enfoncer le panneau contre la
structure de fagon a engrener les dispositifs d’ancrage.
Dispositif
d’ancrage
Ossature
Panneau de de

Installer le revétement du mur et du sol. L'épaisseur
maximale du mur est de 1-1/2 po (3,8cm). L'épaisseur
maximale du sol est de 2 po (5cm).

ENLEVER LE BANDEAU

En cas d'intervention, soulever délicatement la partie
inférieure du panneau a l'aide d’'un tournevis a lame plate.

Tournevis

Panneau de
\__ bandeau

Ossature de
bandeau

Kohler Co., Kohler, Wl U.S.A.
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NOTICE IMPORTANTE AU CONSOMMATEUR

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs ou de solvants sur
les produits en acrylique.

Essuyez I'appareil en acrylique avec un linge doux aprées
chaque utilisation pour éviter I'accumulation de savon et
de crasse. Sila surface devient excessivement sale, vous
pouvez utiliser un nettoyant d’'usage général, tel que:
Cinch®, Glass Plus®, 409® All Purpose, nettoyant de
crasse et moisissure Dow, nettoyant de moisissure Scrub
Free®, Mr. Clean® Lemon Fresh ou Fantastik®. Vous
pouvez aussi utiliser une pate a polir pour automobiles
suivie de I'application d’une cire en pate de bonne qualité.

Evitez les produits qui contiennent les agents chimiques
suivants, car ils peuvent endommager le fini de I'appareil
sanitaire en acrylique: acétone, alcohol éthylique, acétate
amylique ou éthylique, hypochlorite de sodium, toluéne
ou phénol.

Une chaleur extréme, comme celle dégagée par les
cigarettes ou les réchauffeurs portatifs, peut
endommager les surfaces en acrylique; ne pas utiliser de
tels articles prés de I'appareil sanitaire.

BESOIN D’AIDE ?

Pour demander du service, voici comment faire.

Revoir d’abord la notice d’installation pour s’assurer d’'une installation correcte. Pour toute assistance additionnelle,
contactez notre département de service a la clientéle. Vous pouvez aussi nous joindre sur notre site Web a I'adresse

donnée ci-dessous.
Aux E.-U., composer le 1-800-4-KOHLER
Au Mexique, composer le 001-877-680-1310
Au Canada, composer le 1-800-964-5590

THEROLDLOOK
CO'KOHLER.

kohler.com
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